

No. S102671

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SHARON S.,)	Court of Appeal
)	Case No. D03871
Petitioner,)	
)	Superior Court
v.)	Case No. A46053
)	
SUPERIOR COURT)	
OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	
)	
ANNETTE F.,)	
)	
Real Party in Interest.)	
_____)	

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One,
Granting a Peremptory Writ Directed to the
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego
The Honorable Susan D. Huguenor, Judge.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHILDREN OF LESBIANS AND GAYS EVERYWHERE, et al.,
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
Jordan C. Budd (SB#144288)
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND
Jennifer C. Pizer (SB#152327)
6030 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90036

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Mark Rosenbaum (SB#59940)
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
Shannon Minter (SB#168907)
Courtney Joslin (SB#202103)
870 Mission Street, Suite 570
San Francisco, CA 94102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

A. California Law Permits Second-Parent Adoptions. 6

1. Longstanding precedent supports adoption by a functional parent without termination of the birth parent’s rights in order to secure existing family relationships that serve children’s interests 6

2. California law does not deny adoption based on the marital status of functional or prospective parents 11

3. A widespread need for second-parent adoption continues despite AB25, the new domestic partner law 13

4. California law does not deny protection to children’s relationships with their parents based on the parents’ sexual orientation 18

B. Other States With Adoption Laws Similar To

California’s Allow Second-Parent Adoptions For
Reasons That Are Persuasive Here. 23

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA STATE CASES

Adoption of Michelle T.
(1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 699 [117 Cal.Rptr. 856] 10

Department of Social Welfare v. Super. Ct. of Contra Costa Cty.
(1969) 1 Cal.3d 1 [81 Cal.Rptr. 45, 459 P.2d 897] 7

Dowling v. Zimmerman
(2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1400 [103 Cal.Rptr.2d 174] 9

Guardianship of Olivia J.
(2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1146 [101 Cal.Rptr.2d 364] 19

In re Brian R
(1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 904 [3 Cal.Rptr.2d 768] 19

In re De Leon
(1924) 70 Cal.App. 1 [232 P. 738] 26

In re Johnson’s Estate
(1893) 98 Cal. 531 [33 P. 460] 7, 30, 31

In re Marriage of Birdsall
(1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024 [243 Cal.Rptr. 287] 19

Marriage of Buzzanca
(1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1410 [72 Cal.Rptr.2d 280] 10

Marshall v. Marshall
(1925) 196 Cal. 761 [239 P. 36] 8, 15, 19, 27

Nadler v. Superior Court
(1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 523 [63 Cal.Rptr. 352] 18, 19

Nancy S. v. Michele G.

(1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 831 [279 Cal.Rptr. 212]	19
<i>Reeves v. Bailey</i>	
(1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 1019 [126 Cal.Rptr. 51]	7, 11
<i>San Diego County Dept of Public Welfare v. Superior Court</i>	
(1972) 7 Cal.3d 1 [101 Cal.Rptr. 541]	10
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i>	
(4 th Dist. 2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 218 [113 Cal.Rptr.2d 107]	1, 6
(4 th Dist. 2001) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2001 Cal.App. LEXIS 2199]	6
(2002) __ Cal.4th __ [116 Cal.Rptr.2d 496, 39 P.3d 512]	6
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325 [283 Cal.Rptr. 893, 813 P.2d 240]	9

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Adoption of Baby Z.</i>	
(1999) 247 Conn. 474 [724 A.2d 1035]	30
<i>Adoption of T.K.J. and K.A.K.</i>	
(Colo. Ct. 1996) 931 P.2d 488	29
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i>	
(1993) 416 Mass. 205 [619 N.E.2d 315]	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Adoptions of B.L.V.B. and E.L.V.B.</i>	
(1993) 160 Vt. 368 [628 A.2d 1271]	24, 26, 28
<i>In re Adoption of C.C.G. and Z.C.G.</i>	
(2000) 2000 Pa. Super. 338 [762 A.2d 724], order granting petition for appeal, < http://www.courts.state.pa.us/OpPosting/Supreme/out/731-732wal2000.pdf >.	30
<i>In re Adoption of Luke</i>	

(2002) 263 Neb. 365 [640 N.W.2d 374]	29, 30
<i>In re M.M.D. & B.H.M.</i>	
(D.C. App. 1995) 662 A.2d 837	24, 28
<i>In re Petition of K.M. and D.M. to Adopt Olivia M.</i>	
(1 st Dist., 1995) 274 Ill.App.3d 189 [653 N.E.2d 888, 210 Ill.Dec. 693]	24, 29
<i>In the Interest of Angel Lace M.</i>	
(1994) 184 Wis.2d 492 [516 N.W.2d 678]	29
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i>	
(N.J. App. Div. 1995) 285 N.J.Super. 1 [666 A.2d 535]	24
<hr/>	
<i>In the Matter of Jacob / In the Matter of Dana</i>	
(1995) 86 N.Y.2d 651 [660 N.E.2d 397, 636 N.Y.S.2d 716]	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Tyma v. Montgomery County</i>	
(Md. App. Ct. 2002) 2002 Md. LEXIS 345	23

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gomez v. Perez</i>	
(1973) 409 U.S. 535 [93 S.Ct. 872]	26
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i>	
(1989) 491 U.S. 110 [109 S.Ct. 2333]	27
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Org. v. Cahill</i>	
(1973) 411 U.S. 619 [93 S.Ct. 1700]	26
<i>S.D. Myers v. City of San Francisco</i>	
(N.D. Cal. 1999) 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8748	23
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i>	
(1977) 431 U.S. 816 [97 S.Ct. 2094]	27

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57 [120 S.Ct. 2054]	15
---	----

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

California Family Code

Section 10	11
Section 297	13
Section 298.5	14
Section 308.5	22
Section 8542	11
Section 8600	11
Section 8612(c)	27
Section 8617	8, 9, 27
Sections 9000-9007	8

California Probate Code

Section 1510	19
--------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS CALIFORNIA REFERENCES

Department of Social Services, All-County Letter No. 99-100	12, 22
Ops. Atty. Gen. No. 00-910	14
Register 96, No. 29 (July 19, 1996)	12

Stats. 2001, ch. 893, §3 6

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 19-5-203 29

Connecticut General Statutes

Section 45a-724 30

Section 45a-727 30

Connecticut Public Acts

Public Act No. 00-228,
2000 Ct. P.A. 228, 2000 Ct. ALS 228 30

Nebraska Revised Statutes

Section 43-101(1) 30

Wisconsin Statutes

Section 48.81(1) 29

SECONDARY SOURCES

American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of
Child and Family Health, *Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by
Same-Sex Parents* (Feb. 2002) 109 Pediatrics 339

< http://www.aap.org/policy/020008.html >	20, 21
American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Policy Statement on Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Parents</i> (June 1999) < http://www.aacap.org/publications/policy/ps46.htm >	20
American Psychoanalytic Association, Committee on Gay and Lesbian Issues, <i>Position Statement on Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> (2002) < http://www.apsa-co.org/ctf/cgli/parenting.htm >	21
American Psychological Association, <i>Resolution on Child Custody and Placement</i> (1977) 32 Am. Psychologist 432	20
Associated Press, <i>Lesbian Couple Allowed To Adopt Boy With AIDS</i> , The Record (Nov. 16, 1989) page A28	13
Bedrick, United States General Accounting Office, Letter to Representative Henry J. Hyde (January 31, 1997) < http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/og97016.pdf >	23
Child Welfare League, Standards for Adoption Services (1988)	20
Christensen, <i>Legal Ordering of Family Values: The Case of Gay and Lesbian Families</i> (1997) 18 Cardozo L. Rev. 1299	24
Ellis, <i>Bitterly Opposed Adoption Rule Died Quiet Death</i> , Los Angeles Times (Nov. 29, 1998) section A, part 1, page 1	13
Eskridge & Hunter (1997) <i>Sexuality, Gender and the Law</i> 866	7
Fresno Bee (editorial), <i>Wrongheaded Adoption Rule; A New Rule On Adoptions From Gov. Pete Wilson Would Work Against The Interests Of Children Who Desperately Need Homes</i> , Fresno Bee (Oct. 12, 1996) Metro section, page B6	12, 13

Gross, *Gays, Singles Also Targets Of Adoption Rule; Regulation Would Specifically Exclude Unmarried Couples*,
Los Angeles Times (Sept. 8, 1996) section A, page 3 12

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Adoption By Lesbians And Gay Men: An Overview of the Law in the 50 States and 1999 Overview (1996)
<<http://www.lambdalegal.org/sections/library/adoption.pdf>> 7

Minter & Joslin,
Left At the Altar: A Partial List of Marital Rights and Responsibilities That Are Denied To Same-Sex Couples and Their Families in California (2002)
<<http://www.ncirights.org/pubs/altar2002.pdf>> 22, 23

National Association of Social Workers,
Policy Statement on Foster Care and Adoption (1987) 20

National Center for Lesbian Rights,
Second Parent Adoptions: An Information Sheet (July 2001)
<http://www.nclrights.org/publications/pubs_2ndparentadoptions.html> 7

National Center for Lesbian Rights,
Adoption by Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Parents: An Overview of Current Law (Nov. 2002)
<http://www.nclrights.org/publications/pubs_adoption.html> 7

Perrin and the American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Psychosocial Aspects of Child and Family Health,
Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents (Feb. 2002) 109 Pediatrics 341
<<http://www.aap.org/policy/020008t.html>> 20

Reyes, *Adoption Proposal Sparks Sharp Debate*,
Los Angeles Times (Sept. 6, 1996) section A, page 3 12

Schacter, *Constructing Families in a Democracy*:

Courts, Legislatures and Second-Parent Adoption,
(2000) 75 Chi.-Kent L.Rev. 933 24

Wald, *Same-Sex Couples: Marriage, Families, and Children*
(December 1999) <[http://www.law.stanford.edu/
faculty/wald/final_samesex.pdf](http://www.law.stanford.edu/faculty/wald/final_samesex.pdf)> 17

**ANALYSES OF UNITED STATES AND CALIFORNIA
CENSUS DATA**

American Association for Single People, *Grandchildren Living in the
Homes of Their Grandparents, ‘Grandparents are Raising Millions
of Grandchildren’* <[http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-grandparent-grandchildren.htm](http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-grandparent-grandchildren.htm)> 16, 17

American Association for Single People, *Households by Type:
1980 - 2000: “Family Diversity Has Become The Norm,”*
<[http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-family%20diversity.htm](http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-family%20diversity.htm) 18

American Association for Single People, *Unmarried-Couple Households,
by Presence of Children: 1960 to 1999, ‘The Increase in Unmarried-
Couple Households’ (opposite-sex couples)*
<[http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-unmarried-coupls.htm](http://www.singlesrights.com/Census%202000/
households-type-trends-unmarried-coupls.htm)> 16

Human Rights Campaign, *Same-sex partner households (by state)* (2002)
<<http://www.hrc.org/familynet/chapter.asp?article=335>> 18

Smith & Gates, *Gay and Lesbian Families in the United States:
Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households, A Preliminary
Analysis of 2000 United States Census Data* (2001)
<<http://www.hrc.org/familynet/documents/L%20census.pdf>> 17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census 2000 Data for
the State of California* (June 10, 2002)
<<http://www.census.gov/census2000/states/ca.html>> 15, 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *DP-1. Profile of General Demographic Characteristics: 2000, Data Set: Census 2000 Summary File 1 (SF 1) 100-Percent Data, Geographic Area: California* (2000) <http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/QTable?ds_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U&geo_id=04000US06&qr_name=DEC_2000_SF1_U_DP1> 15

U.S. Census Bureau, *DP-2. Profile of Selected Characteristics; Geographic area: California* (2000) <<http://www.census.gov/Press-Release/www/2002/dptables/2k06.xls>> 17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Families and Living Arrangements, Current Population Survey (CPS) Reports* (Feb. 4, 2002) <<http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/hh-fam.html>> 16, 17

U.S. Census Bureau, *Technical Note on Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Data from the 1990 and 2000 Censuses* (2002) <<http://www.census.gov/population/www/cen2000/samesex.html>> 17, 18

U.S. Census Bureau, *Unmarried-Couple Households, by Presence of Children: 1960 To Present* (January 7, 1999) <<http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/ms-la/tabad-2.txt>> 16
